Atty. Dkt. No. 066243-0127 08-08-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 6-93) MRD RE SHEET Patent and Trademark Office -2-0-102182252 record the attached original documents or copies thereof. To the Director of the United States Pater 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): DeRoyal Business Systems, LLC d/b/a iPath GE Medical Systems Information Technologies, Inc. 8200 W. Tower Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53223 Additional conveying party(ies) NO 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: March 1, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 09/734,824 5,682,728 5,991,728 09/735,729 5,995,937 6,085,493 6,014,633 6,314,556 5,785,530 Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications/patents involved; 9 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$360.00 Mr. Carl Horton х Check Enclosed GE Medical Systems, Inc. 3000 North Grandview Blvd., W-710 Charge to deposit account Waukesha, WI 53188 8. Deposit account number: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. m Ç Pau Jason E. Pauls Reg. No. 45,651 Name of person signing Signature Date 08/07/2002 LINUELLER 00000258 09734824 FC:581 360.00 DP T tal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 001.1199309.1 I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S.

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks, Washington/D.C. 20231//

July 29,2002 Date Chris Escavaille PATENT --REEL: 013146 FRAME: 0786

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is entered into this 1st day of March, 2002, by DeRoyal Business Systems, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, d/b/a iPath ("<u>iPath</u>"), in favor of GE Medical Systems Information Technologies, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("<u>GEMS-IT</u>").

WHEREAS, iPath and GEMS-IT are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 8, 2002 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which GEMS-IT has agreed to purchase certain assets of iPath, and iPath has agreed to cause the same to be transferred, assigned and contributed to GEMS-IT upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, iPath owns all right, title and interest in and to and is the sole exclusive owner of the United States patents and patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, iPath desires to assign and transfer to GEMS-IT all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and GEMS-IT is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, iPath does hereby assign, sell and transfer to GEMS-IT all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and inventions disclosed therein, including any U.S. or foreign continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for GEMS-IT's own use and benefit. iPath further consents to the recordation of this Assignment of Patents by GEMS-IT with the Commissioner of Patents. GEMS-IT agrees to assume responsibility for recording fees and other costs associated with recording of title to the Patents.

This Assignment of Patents shall be binding upon iPath, its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of GEMS-IT and its successors and assigns.

* * * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, iPath has executed this Assignment of Patents as of the date first written above.

DEROYAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC

COL By:

Name: Brian C. DeBusk Title: Chief Manager

F

EXHIBIT A

1. U.S. Patents.

Patent No.	Issue Date Title			
5,682,728	11-4-97	Method for the supply of medical supplies to a health-care institution based on a nested bill of materials on a procedure level.		
5,785,530	07/28/98	Method and apparatus for visually depicting in three dimensions a health care treatment regimen for a given diagnosis.		
5,991,728	11-23-99	Method and system for the tracking and profiling of supply usage is a health care environment.		
5,995,937	11-30-99	Modular health-care information management system utilizing reusable software objects.		
6,014,633	1-11-00	Method for the analysis and standardization of bills of resources.		
6,085,493	11-6-01	Method for the supply of medical supplies to a health-care institution based on a nested bill of materials on a procedure level.		
6,314,556	11-6-01	Modular health care information management system utilizing reusable software objects.		

2. <u>Pending U.S. Applications.</u>

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
09/734,824	12/12/00	Modular tracking and profiling system	
09/735,729	12/11/00	Modular analysis and standardization system	

RECORDED: 08/05/2002